

Nos. 12-1182, 12-1183

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF INDUSTRY AND  
LABOR RESPONDENTS**

---

F. WILLIAM BROWNELL  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 955-1500

P. STEPHEN GIDIERE III  
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP  
1901 Sixth Avenue North  
Suite 1500  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 251-8100

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III  
ROGER R. MARTELLA, JR.  
TIMOTHY K. WEBSTER  
ERIC D. MCARTHUR  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
pkeisler@sidley.com

*Counsel for Luminant Generation Company LLC et al.*  
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Pages]

---

BART E. CASSIDY  
KATHERINE L. VACCARO  
DIANA A. SILVA  
MANKO, GOLD, KATCHER  
& FOX, LLP  
401 City Avenue  
Suite 500  
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004  
(484) 430-5700

*Counsel for ARIPPA*

CLAUDIA M. O'BRIEN  
LORI ALVINO MCGILL  
JESSICA E. PHILLIPS  
KATHERINE I. TWOMEY  
STACEY VANBELLEGHEM  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh St., N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004-  
1304  
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for EME Homer  
City Generation, L.P.*

JEFFREY L. LANDSMAN  
VINCENT M. MELE  
WHEELER, VAN SICKLE &  
ANDERSON, S.C.  
25 West Main Street  
Suite 801  
Madison, WI 53703-3398  
(608) 255-7277

*Counsel for Dairyland  
Power Cooperative*

WILLIAM M. BUMPERS  
JOSHUA B. FRANK  
MEGAN H. BERGE  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 639-7700

*Counsel for Entergy  
Corporation, Northern  
States Power Company –  
Minnesota, Southwestern  
Public Service Company,  
and Western Farmers  
Electric Cooperative*

KELLY M. MCQUEEN  
ASSISTANT GENERAL  
COUNSEL  
ENERGY SERVICES, INC.  
425 W. Capitol Avenue  
27th Floor  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 377-5760

*Counsel for Entergy  
Corporation*

ROBERT J. ALESSI  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
677 Broadway  
Suite 1205  
Albany, NY 12207  
(518) 788-9710

*Counsel for  
Environmental Energy  
Alliance of New York,  
LLC*

DENNIS LANE  
STINSON MORRISON  
HECKER LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	x
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE TRANSPORT RULE EXCEEDS EPA’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY UN- DER THE GOOD-NEIGHBOR PROVI- SION .....	15
A. EPA Failed To Ensure That The Emis- sion Reductions It Mandated Were Not Greater Than Necessary For Downwind States To Achieve Attainment .....	15
B. EPA Improperly Relied On Cost Rather Than Each State’s Relative Contribution To Downwind Air Quality To Define “Contribute Significantly” .....	22
C. EPA Improperly Disregarded The Insig- nificance Threshold In Setting Emission Budgets.....	36
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS HAD JURIS- DICTION TO CONSIDER THE CHAL- LENGES ON WHICH IT GRANTED RE- LIEF.....	41
CONCLUSION .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	51
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	43
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	47
<i>City of Chi. v. Envtl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	28
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	53
<i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986).....	44
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	25, 26
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	52
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	46
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012) ...	43, 44
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)...	45, 52
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	44
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)...	46
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	45, 51
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	3, 4, 27, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , No. 11-1131, 2013 WL 4417438 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 20, 2013).....	42, 43
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir.), <i>on reh’g</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	5, 39, 50, 54
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	53
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	43
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	43, 45
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013).....	25
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	16, 17
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000) .....	45
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990).....	41
<i>United States v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	39
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	49, 52, 53
<i>Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	52
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	52
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	49
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page
Clear Air Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 .....	28
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685.....	29
42 U.S.C. §7404(a)(1) .....	25
§7407 .....	2, 32
§7408(a)(1)(A) .....	2
§7409 .....	2
§7410 .....	1, 2, 23, 36
§7502(c) .....	36
§7509(d)(2) .....	36
§7511b(d).....	25
§7513(e).....	36
§7607 .....	44, 51
§7628(a)(1)(A) .....	25
§7651c(f)(1).....	25
40 C.F.R. §51.100(o) .....	36
63 FR 57356 (Oct. 27, 1998).....	3, 8, 16, 26
70 FR 25162 (May 12, 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
75 FR 45210 (Aug. 2, 2010).....	11, 32, 48
76 FR 48208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
68699 (Nov. 7, 2011) .....	32
70091 (Nov. 10, 2011) .....	11, 20
77 FR 10324 (Feb. 21, 2012) .....	21
34830 (June 12, 2012).....	21
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	46
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1175 (1976) .....	45
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989).....	29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	Page
Pederson, <i>Formal Records &amp; Informal Rulemaking</i> , 85 Yale L.J. 38 (1975) .....	45
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>CAIR Response to Comments</i> (corrected Apr. 2005), available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/cair/pdfs/cair-rtc.pdf">http://www.epa.gov/cair/pdfs/cair-rtc.pdf</a> .....	54
<i>Final Revisions Rule Significant Contribution TSD</i> (Feb. 2012), available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/airtransport/CSAPR/pdfs/Final%20Revisions%20Rule%20Significant%20Contribution%20Assessment%20TSD.pdf">http://www.epa.gov/airtransport/CSAPR/pdfs/Final%20Revisions%20Rule%20Significant%20Contribution%20Assessment%20TSD.pdf</a> .....	22
<i>Final June Revisions Rule Significant Contribution TSD</i> (June 2012), available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/airtransport/CSAPR/pdfs/FinalJuneRevisionsRuleSignificantContributionAssessmentTSD.pdf">http://www.epa.gov/airtransport/CSAPR/pdfs/FinalJuneRevisionsRuleSignificantContributionAssessmentTSD.pdf</a> .	22
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010) .....	27
EPA, <i>Progress Report 2011: Environmental and Health Results</i> (2013), available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/airmarkets/progress/ARPCAIR11_downloads/ARPCAIR11_environmental_health.pdf">http://www.epa.gov/airmarkets/progress/ARPCAIR11_downloads/ARPCAIR11_environmental_health.pdf</a> .....	11, 20
